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 RAMUNIA HOLDINGS BERHAD (634775-D)
INTERIM REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2008


EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 134 – Interim Financial Reporting and Appendix 9B of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with Ramunia Holdings Berhad (“Ramunia”) financial statements for the year ended 31st October 2007..
The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 October 2007
For the current period, the Group had adopted the following FRS, which are relevant to its operations:-

	FRS 2
	Share-based Payment

	FRS 3
	Business Combinations

	FRS 5
	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinue Operations

	FRS 101
	Presentation of Financial Statements

	FRS 102
	Inventories

	FRS 107
	Cash Flow Statement

	FRS 108
	Accounting Policies, Changes on Accounting Estimates and Errors

	FRS 110
	Events After Balance Sheet Date

	FRS 111
	Construction Contracts

	FRS 112
	Income Taxes

	FRS 116
	Property, Plant and Equipment

	FRS 117
	Leases

	FRS 118
	Revenue

	FRS 120
	Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance

	FRS 121
	The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

	FRS 124
	Related Party Disclosure

	FRS 127
	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

	FRS 128
	Investments in Associates

	FRS 131
	Investments in Joint Ventures

	FRS 132
	Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation

	FRS 133
	Earnings Per Share

	FRS 134
	Interim Financial Reporting

	FRS 136
	Impairment of Assets

	FRS 137
	Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

	FRS 138
	Intangible Assets

	FRS 140
	Investment Property

	IC Interpretation 1
	Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities

	IC Interpretation 2
	Members’ Shares in Cooperative Entities and Similar Instruments

	IC Interpretation 5
	Rights to Interests arising from Decommissioning, Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds

	IC Interpretation 6
	Liabilities arising from Participating in a Specific Market-Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment

	IC Interpretation 7
	Applying the Restatement Approach under FRS 1292004 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economics

	IC Interpretation 8
	Scope of FRS 2


2. QUALIFICATIONS OF PRECEEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The preceding annual financial statements were not subject to any qualification.

3. SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF INTERIM OPERATIONS

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.

4. NATURE AND AMOUNT OF ITEMS AFFECTING ASSETS, LIABILITIES, EQUITY, NET INCOME OR CASH FLOWS THAT ARE UNUSUAL BECAUSE OF THEIR NATURE, SIZE, OR INCIDENCE
There were no unusual items.

5. NATURE AND AMOUNT OF CHANGES IN ESTIMATES OF AMOUNTS REPORTED IN PRIOR INTERIM PERIODS OF THE CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR, WHICH GIVE A MATERIAL EFFECT IN THE CURRENT INTERIM PERIOD

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year which give a material effect in the current interim period.
6. ISSUANCES, CANCELLATIONS, REPURCHASES, RESALE AND REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

The issued and paid up capital of the Company increased from 324,735,280 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each, as at 31 October 2007 to 544,747,215 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each, as at 31 January 2008, vide the following exercise: -
a) Issuance of a Renounceable Restricted Share Issue of up to 68,400,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each at a fixed price of RM1.00 each to all shareholders of Ramunia save for Ramunia Energy & Marine Corporation Sdn Bhd and its related parties on a pro-rata basis of their respective shareholdings in Ramunia.  A total of 54,959,435 shares were issued under the Renounceable Restricted Share Issue;
b) Issuance of a total of 1,052,500 ordinary shares of RM0.50 under the Employees Share Option Scheme at an option price of RM0.56 (1,013,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each) and RM1.06 (39,500 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each ); and

c) Conversion of a total of 164,000,000 Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks (ICULS) into 164,000,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each.
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7. UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS RAISED FROM ANY CORPORATE PROPOSALS
a. Private Placement of 45,500,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each at RM1.20 each

The utilization from the Private Placement of 45,500,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each are as follows:-
	Purpose
	Proposed

Utilisation
	Actual

Utilisation
	Intended Timeframe for Utilisation
	Deviation
	Explanations

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	%
	

	Modernisation Plan in respect of the Company’s existing fabrication yards and operations
	42,800,000
	42,800,000
	Utilised
	-
	-
	

	Working Capital
	9,631,000
	9,631,000
	Utilised
	
	
	

	Estimated costs and expenses associated with the Proposed Private Placement
	2,169,000
	2,169,000
	Utilised
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	54,600,000
	54,600,000
	
	
	
	


b.
As at the Closing Date on 11 January 2008, a total of RM54,959,435 Restricted Shares Issues were subscribed for under the Restricted Issue.

The utilization from the Restricted Shares Issue are as follows:-

	Purpose
	Proposed

Utilisation
	Actual

Utilisation
	Intended Timeframe for Utilisation
	Deviation
	Explanations

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	%
	

	Modernisation Plan in respect of the Property
	33,900,000
	7,764,025
	Within 24 months
	-
	-
	

	Working Capital
	15,706,435
	12,246,974
	Within 12 months
	-
	-
	

	Estimated costs and expenses associated with the Acquisition and Restricted Issue
	5,353,000
	1,426,354


	Within 6 months
	-
	-
	

	TOTAL
	54,959,435
	21,437,353
	
	
	
	


8. DIVIDENDS PAID

There were no dividends paid during the current quarter and financial year to-date.

9. SEGMENTAL REPORTING

The segmental report of the Group for the financial year to-date is as follows:-
	By Activities
	Financial Year To-Date 31 January 2008 (All figs in RM’000)

	
	Oil & Gas
	Crane Manufacturing
	Investment Holdings
	Others
	Elimination
	Total

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	111,955
	-
	2,050
	1,823
	(5,571)
	110,257

	Profit/(Loss) before Tax
	8,411
	(1,023)
	(1,821)
	403
	-
	5,970

	Segment Assets
	633,571
	21,145
	566,429
	113,191
	(435,608)
	898,728

	Segment Liabilities
	543,651
	19,786
	206,144
	115,444
	(416,717)
	468,308


	By Activities
	Financial Year To-Date 31 January 2007 (All figs in RM’000)

	
	Oil & Gas
	Crane Manufacturing
	Investment Holdings
	Others
	Elimination
	Total

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	82,783
	152
	3,188
	-
	(3,420)
	82,703

	Profit/(Loss) before Tax
	11,313
	(895)
	(2,159)
	(171)
	-
	8,088

	Segment Assets
	277,646
	12,695
	-
	-
	(38,096)
	252,245

	Segment Liabilities
	216,426
	12,861
	62,310
	618
	(19,853)
	272,362


10. VALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND MACHINERY
The valuation of property, plant and equipment has been brought forward without any amendments from the previous financial statements.

11. SUBSEQUENT MATERIAL EVENTS

There are no subsequent material events for the quarter under review.

12. CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There are no changes in the composition of the Group for the quarter ended 31 January 2008.

13. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
The Group’s contingent liabilities are as follows:-

	
	As at 31/01/08

	
	Group
	Company

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Potential litigation and claim, inclusive of interest thereon
	5,723
	

	
	
	

	Corporate Guarantee issued to financial institutions for credit facilities granted to a subsidiary company
	-
	770,146

	
	5,723
	779,146


The Board is of the opinion that the outcome of the litigation claim will be favourable to the Group but as a matter of prudence the claim has been recognized under contingent liabilities.
14. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

The Group registered a turnover of RM110.3 million and a profit after tax of RM5.70 million for the quarter under review.

The results are in line with the expectations and reflect the overall strengthening performance of the Group. 
15. COMPARISON WITH PRECEEDING QUARTER RESULTS

The Group recorded a consolidated revenue of RM110.3 million and a profit after tax before minority interest of RM5.70 million for the quarter under review compared to RM82.7 million and RM5.02 million for the proceeding quarter respectively.  This is an increase of RM27.6 million (33.4%) and RM0.68 million (13.5%) in turnover and profit after tax respectively.

The higher revenue arises mainly from the increasing order books for the oil and gas business segment.  
16. FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE THE GROUP’S PERFORMANCE

Based on the continuing increase in oil prices coupled with continuing investment by oil majors in oil exploration and production activities, both locally and overseas, and the improving order books for the Group, barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group is confident of achieving good operating performance in the forthcoming financial year ending 31 October 2008.  
17. PROFIT FORECAST/PROFIT GUARANTEE

Not applicable.

18. TAXATION

The tax provided for the Group for the current quarter under review amounted to RM772k.
The effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate was principally due to claim for Reinvestment Allowances for capital assets from the Yard Modernisation exercise and brought forward losses from subsidiaries.
19. SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENT AND/OR PROPERTIES
There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

20. PURCHASE OR DISPOSAL OF QUOTED SECURITIES

There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

21.
STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS
(a)
Acquisition of H.S. (D) No. 7794, PT No. PTD 502, Mukim Pantai Timor, Daerah Kota Tinggi, Negeri Johor (the "Land") and all buildings, structures, plant, machinery, associated equipment, fixtures and fittings situated on the Land (collectively the "Property") from Ramunia Energy & Marine Corporation Sdn Bhd ("Remcorp") (the "Acquisition")

 

The Securities Commission ("SC") had on 13 December 2006 approved the Acquisition subject to, amongst others, Ramunia rectifying the unapproved structures on the Land within 12 months from the date of the SC's approval of the Acquisition, being 13 December 2007 ("Condition").

 

In relation to the above, the SC had vide its letter dated 15 February 2008 approved the Company's application for an extension of up to twelve (12) months to 13 December 2008 to comply with the Condition.  The status of the progress remains unchanged.  

(b) 
On 20 January 2008, RHB Investment Bank Berhad (“RHB”), on behalf of the Board of Directors (“BOD”) of the Ramunia announced that the Company had on 18 January 2008 received an offer letter dated 18 January 2008 from MSE Holdings Sdn Bhd (“MSE” or “Vendor”) a wholly owned subsidiary of MISC Berhad to dispose off MSE’s entire equity interest in its wholly owned subsidiary, Malaysia Marine and Heavy Engineering Sdn Bhd to the Company for a total consideration of RM3.2 billion to be satisfied by the issuance of new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each and new Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares (“Offer”) of Ramunia (“Proposed Acquisition”).
On 22 January 2008, RHB on behalf of the BOD, announced that the Company had on 21 January 2008 accepted the Offer by executing a Conditional Sale and Purchase of Shares Agreement (“SPA”) with the Vendor in respect of the Proposed Acquisition.  The Company also proposed to undertake the following:-

(i)
Proposed increase in the authorized share capital from RM855.0 million to RM5, 000.00 million; and

(ii)
Proposed amendments to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of Ramunia.

 In conjunction with the Proposed Acquisition, MSE proposes the following:
(i) Proposed Renounceable offer for sale of 82,000,000 Ramunia Shares (“Offer Shares”) to the other entitled shareholders of Ramunia at an offer price of RM1.00 per Offer Share (“Proposed ROS”); and
21.
STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS (cont’d)
(ii) Proposed exemption for MSE and its parties acting in concert with it from the obligation to undertake a mandatory general offer for the remaining securities of Ramunia which are not held by MSE and persons acting in concert with it upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition (“Proposed Exemption”).

In conjunction with the Proposed Acquisition, Ramunia proposes to undertake the transfer of the listing of and quotation for its entire enlarged issued and paid-up share capital from the Second Board to the Main Board of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

Ramunia and MMHE are currently in the process of fulfilling the conditions in the SPA.
22. GROUP BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES
The Group’s borrowings as at 31 January 2008 are as follows:-

	
	Secured
	Unsecured
	Total

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	SHORT TERM BORROWINGS
	
	
	

	Bank overdraft
	46,042
	
	46,042

	Revolving credits
	28,877
	
	28,877

	Trust receipts
	17,004
	
	17,004

	
	91,923
	
	91,923

	Finance payables (hire Purchase)
	38
	
	38

	Term loans
	18,662
	
	18,662

	
	110,623
	
	110,623

	
	
	
	

	LONG TERM BORROWINGS
	
	
	

	Finance payable (hire purchase)
	229
	
	229

	Term loans
	139,520
	36,000
	175,520

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	TOTAL BORROWINGS
	250,372
	36,000
	286,372


23.
OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at 31 January 2008.
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24.
CHANGES IN MATERIAL LITIGATION

 

Material Litigation 

Saved as disclosed in the proceeding audited financial statements of the Company and the subsidiary, the Group wish to disclose that there has been no significant development to item (i), (ii) and (iii) below as follows: 

(i) INGRESS FABRICATORS SDN. BHD. v. RAMUNIA FABRICATORS SDN. BHD. GUAMAN SIVIL NO.:S7-22-147-2007 
The company’s defence was filed in Court on 24 August 2007. Plaintiff has replied to our defence on 14 December 2007. The matter has been fixed for case management on 28 April 2008.
(ii) INGRESS FABRICATORS SDN BHD. v. RAMUNIA FABRICATORS SDN BHD. GUAMAN SIVIL NO.:S2-22-424-2007
The company’s defence was filed in Court on 24 August 2007. Plaintiff has replied to our defence on 14 December 2007. The matter has been fixed for case management on 31 May 2008. 
The company has given instructions to its solicitors to take all measures necessary and appropriate to defend and defeat the Plaintiff’s claim. The losses, if any, cannot be ascertained at this point in time as the estimated legal and related expenses have yet to be determined. Based on our solicitors’ advice, the Board is of the opinion that the outcome of the litigation claim will be favorable to the Company. 
(iii) RAMUNIA FABRICATORS SDN. BHD. v. ORIENTAL CAPITAL ASSURANCE BHD GUAMAN SIVIL NO.:D6-22-1086-2007

Oriental Capital Assurance Bhd had filed their statement of defence dated 22 October 2007. Ramunia had on 28 November 2007 replied and file the necessary notice for case management, which has been fixed on 30 April 2008.
The Board is of the opinion that the legal action mentioned herein will not materially affect the financial position or business of Ramunia and or its subsidiaries.  

Saved as disclosed in the preceding audited financial statements of the Company and the subsidiary, the Group is not engaged in any other material litigation either as a plaintiff or defendant.

25. DIVIDENDS

The Board of Directors do not recommend the payment of dividends for the current quarter under review.
THE REST OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

26. EARNINGS PER SHARE

	Earnings per share (“EPS”)
	1st Quarter
	Cumulative Period

	
	Current Year Quarter

31/01/08
	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter

31/1/07
	Current Year to-date

31/1/08
	Preceding Year-to-date

31/1/07

	Profit attributable to equity holders of parent (RM’000)
	5,699
	5,020
	5,699
	5,020

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)
	509,870
	238,094
	509,870
	238,094

	Basic EPS (sen)
	1.12
	2.11
	1.12
	2.11

	
	
	
	
	

	Adjusted profit attributable to equity holder of parent (RM’000)
	5,699
	5,169
	5,699
	5,169

	Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)
	739,606
	525,042
	739,598
	525,042

	Diluted EPS (sen)
	0.77
	0.98
	0.77
	0.98


The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the Group’s profit attributable to parent equity holders divided by the number of weighted average ordinary shares in issue during the financial year to-date.

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share is calculated based on the Group’s adjusted profit attributable to parent equity holders divided by the number of adjusted weighted average ordinary shares in issue during the financial year to-date.  

By order of 

Board of Directors

CHUA SIEW CHUAN (MAICSA 0777689)

TAN AI NING (MAICSA 7015852)

Joint Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

28 March 2008
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